B V.E NING. S ESSION
ADJOURNED MEETING.

8,10 o'clock,
Council. Ohamber
Olty Hall,
March 28th, 1933,
A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor,Chalrman;
and Aldermen Minshull,Stech,Deley,Donovan,iiller,
Logan,conn,Adams,Shiélds,Gblden,O'Malley,O'Todle,
Getley,Smeltzer,Pmobert ard Doyle. |
The Councll met pursuant to
adjournment to consider draft legislation and to
proceed wlth business standing over and the
transaction of other business.
V PRIZES, HALIFAX HARBOUR CHAUPIONEHIP

IR

Before taking up the ;egular

business of the meeting, His Worship the Mayor
presented the prizes won am the annual single scull
race for the championship of Halifax Harbour held
on the 2lst day of Uune,1l932, on the North\West Arm.,
The fizst prize- the Cogewell Gold Medsl and a
g8ilver Tray was presented to
Daniel Wallace of the Jubilee
Rowing Club; this being his thipd
time of winning the Harbour Champ-
ionship Race.

The second prize~ A Bilver Wrist Watoh %o Joim,

Tietzel, also of the Jubllee
Rowing Qbub.

5572w

A AT T TN T e 3 i W ot it

s oo 7 o e sy e

. e g . e = P DB, nairre - Tn

i e 23 i

s AT St =,




March 28th, 1933.
/
(' ABATTOIR EQUIPMEYT

Read report of the Committee on Worke

covering sale of equipment removed from the

Abattclir as follows.

March 27th,1933,
The City Counc:il.

Gentlemenses

| The Committee on Works at a meeting
of the 22nd inst. had under consideration an
offer from Mr. A. W. Thompson to purchase

equipment removed from the Abattolr, for the sum
of $600,00,

. It was resolved to recommend to
Councll that saild offer be accepted.

A. Audley Thompson,
/7¢ MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

.&%/Z/,A/Zé/ Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
4n/ Alderman Shields that the revort be adopted.
Motion passed.

/ MODONALD STREET SEWER

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Englneer re sewer extension,
McDenald Street.

March 22nd, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirsm

I beg to report on the appliocation
of Mr. A, M. James for the extension .of the sewer
on McDonald 3treet far enough to connect the
drain from #457 Quinpool Road to it,that at present
this house draing 5o McDonald Street where sewerage
comes to the surface of the street,

‘ yyﬂ” We have no record of the date of
construction of thies drain, but it wes probebly
b laid more than £1fty years agoo

A nuissnoce 18 now belng created
on McDongald Street frdm its exlstence and which
could be remedied by the extenslon of the McDonald
Street sewer for & distance of about 135 feet. The
estimated coet of this work is $700.00 and the
estimated sewerage rates $275.00.

Tt 1e recommended that the sewer

be ordered to be bhullt.
Regpectfully submitted,

| HoWeJOhnS'bon,
~57 % OITY ENGINEER.




March 28th, 1933,

March 27th,1933.
The City Council.

Gentlemen~—

_ Attached hereto is @ report of the
City Engineer on an application of Mr. A. M. James
for the extension of the sewer on MeDonald Street
far enough to connect the drain from #457
Quinpool Road to it.

The Committee on Works recommend that
the sald report be adopted, and that the
extension be made. |

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.
/ PURGHASE OF TRAOTOR

Read report of the Commlttee on Works
and Oity Engineer re purchase of tractor.
March 28th, 1933,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirse

The Oaterpillar Tractor which we
are now using has completed its Founth year in
gervice and has more than pald for itself in the
value of the work done by it. This year owing
to conditions hkhat have obtained throughout the
winter, the unimproved streets are 1in very bad
comdition and 1% will take some “ima when the
Spring opens to put them in proper chape.

It would expedlte matters 1f we had
another tractor to use for the work. It could
also be used in the winter time for moving snow,.

1 have a chance t0 purchase &
tractor exactly similar to the one that we have in
service ot a price of $2,750.00 delivered at
the Oity Fleld, all charges paid. This machine |
has never been used. The present cost of lsuch
a machine if imported now, would be at least $3600.00.

This machine could be used to
good advantage and I would recommend its purchase
at the price mentioned.

Respectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

57

e —— v



i g i T MR

s e TP N

I S i

§§;;§§§

" to a greater amount than the value of the land

March 24th, 1933,

March 28th,1933.
The City Council.
Gentlemens~
The Committee on Works recommend that
the attached report of the 0ity Engineer be -

adopted, and that a tractor be purchased for the
sum of $2,750.00,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the reports be adoped.
Motion passed.

{ AGQUISITION OF LAND, DUBLIN STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works

and Clty Engineer re aoquisitlon of land,

Dublin Street. -
March 22nd, 1933,

His Worshlp the Mayor. '

Sirgm

I beg to report on a letter from
Mr. C. A. Norton asking to be pald for property
taken from him for the widening of Dublin Street,:
that plan. No, 7614 hae been prepared showing the-
land formerly belonging to Mr. Noiton, -now:-a part
of Dublin Street. It wlll be seen that between
North Street and Seaforth 8treet the land colored .
"red" was origlnally part of the Norton property and
when the sub-division was made, an area of .
approximately 2,472 sq. feet was left for
street purposes.

In nmy opinion the improvement made
by straightening the line of Dublin Street has
enhanoced the value of the lote in the sub~division

taken for street purposes and no claim should be
made on the Olty in connection therewith, however

as the 1end was thkmm for street purposes the

T suppose the owner is entitled to some compensation.

On North Street between Dublin
Street and Windsor Street the property required for
widening the street was obtained at the rate of
10 cents ped square foot and while the present
assessed value of Dublin Street 1s more than this,
vet in view of the benefits that the remeinder of
the property has derived from the widenlng of the
street, I think this would be a falr price to pay
Mr. Norton. Respectfully submltted,

H.W.Johneton,
=575~ CITY ENGINEER.




March 28th,193%3,
Mazrch 27tn,1l933%,
The City Council.

Gentlemens—

The atvached lLetter from Mr. C. 4
Norton'and report of the City Eungineer thereon
were discussed at a meeting, of the Oommittee on Works
on the 22nd inst.,and 1t was resolved to recommend
to Council that Mr. Ncrton be offered the sum of
three hundred and seventy dollars and eighty
cents ($370,80) for land taken from him for the
widening of Dublin Street.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldermen Shields, seconded
by Aldermen Adams that the reports be adopt ed.
Motion passed, | |

SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION,INGLIS STREET,
/! . ROBIE STREET AND OAKLAND ROAD

Read report of the Committee on
Works anc City Engineer re sewer and water

extension, Inglle Street, Robie Street and
Oaklénd Road.

March 28th,1933.
His Worship the Mayor,

Slrje-

Tn accordance with your request, I have
had an egtimate made of the ocost of constructing
sowers on the following etreetsse '

Inglie Street Wellington ©St. %o Roble St.
Robie Street Inglis Street to Oakland Rd.
Oakland Road  Robie Streed to Greenwood St

The estimated cost of the work is $29,000,
the estimated sewer assessment $10,650. There is
slready a water pipe on Roble Street and Oakland
Road., bus 1f the sewer is lald on Inglis Street
o twelve-inch pipe should be laid in the same trench.
The estimated cost of thls ie §$5,000.

The ceonstruction of these sewers would
make s desirable improvement as thls district
{8 fast bullding up and at present the only
drainage is into cesspoole. Whether at thls time
the 0ity is warranted in making the capitel
expenditure involved 4s a matter of polioy for the

~576-




March 28th, 1933.

Oouncll to decide. One argument in favor of

proceeding with the work would be that it would |

provide a certain measure of relief for the | ’
umemployment situation.

Respeotfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

March 28th,1933.
The OClty Oounocil.
Gentlemenss

Attached 1s a report of the Oity
Engineex givinf an estimate of the cost of constructing
sewers on Ingllis St, Roble St, and Oxkland Road
and water extension Inglis Street.

The committee on Works recommend
that the work estimated for in the sald report he
ordered 1o be done. |

A. Audley Thompson,
+MAYOR "AND "CHAIRMAN,

_ ‘Moved by Alderman ifiller, seconded
by Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted.

Motlon passed.
/ SHORT TERM BORROWING

Read report of the Committee on
Workse and Oity Engineer re short term borrowings.
March 28th,1933%.
His Worshlp the Mayor.
Sixree

The estimated cost of widening and
improving Brunswick Street and Cogswell Street,
including the corner of COogswell Street and
Gottingen Street, is about $7,500.,0f which amount
$4,000. wauld be for ourbs,gutters and permanent
pavenent, |

We have legislative authority to
borrow money for the curbs, gutters and pavements
but if the improvements are proceeded with it w1l
be necessary to obtain money for the balance
required $3,500. and it is recommended that
authority to borrow a sum not exceeding $3,500.for -
the purposes mentioned be obtained at this session

of the Legislature.
Respectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

577~




March 28th,1933.

: March 28th,1l o
The City Council. 1933

@entlemenh~

| The Committee on Works recommend that
the attached repart of the City Engineer be adopted
and that authority be obtained to borrow a sum not

- exceeding $3,500.00 for widening and improving

- Brunswick and Cogswell Streets, includirng the corner
of Cogswell and Gottingen Streets.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted.

Alderman Stech then suggested that
this should be added in the legislation.

- Hls Worehip the Mayor then instructs

the Clerk to call the City Sollocltort!s attention
to this matter regardlng adding same to the
borrowing.bill. Motlon then passed.

GRANT TO THE WIDOWS OF THE LATE
CAPT .GRAVES AND HOSEMAN SHANKS

Read réport of the Commlttee on
Finance and Firewards covering grant of §h,000.00
each to the widows of the late Capt. E. 8. Graves

and Hoseman Wm. A. Shanks.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 27th,1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemenss |
At a meeting of the Oommittee on

Finance held this day, your committee had under

consideration an extract from the minutes of the
0ity Council held on the 16th day of March,1933,
covering grants to the widows of the late Capt.

Graves and Hoseman Shanks of $1,000,00.

Your committee recommend that the
report of the Committee on Firewards be adopteda
and that the widows of these two firemen be pal

the sum of $1,000.00 each. ,
’ Respectfully submitted,

HQ Jo BtQOh’
CHAIRMAN.

~578~




March 2&th, 1933.

March 6th,1933,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.,

Gentlemen?=~

. At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held thie day reports were read from

Dr. F. R. Little and the City Medical Officer
re clroumstances concerning the deaths of Capt.
E. S. Graves and Hoseman Wm. A. Shanks.

. Your committee recommend that a
grant of $1,000 each be paid to the widows of these
firemen.

Respectfully submitted,

W. H. Golden
VIOE OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

J LIFE INSURANCE, MEMBERS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT

Read report of the Flnance Committee
recommending that legislatbon be sought
authorizing the City to insure membefs of the
Fire Department.

Committee Room,City Hall,
~ March 27th,1933,

To His Worship the Msyor,
and Members of City Council.,

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, 1t was unanimously declded to
recommend to Counoil that leglslation be
- secured to enable the OGouncil, should 1%t by
resolution so decide, to enter into a contradt
of insurance with a life insurance companyto |
insure the lives of membbrs of the Fire Department |
under a group plany sald plan to be on & basis ;
of cost in whioh both the city and the members
of the Fire Department would share.

Respectfully submitted,

H.J.Skech,
FMAN.
Moved. 1:>ym}&.l§tI erman Stech, seconded

by Aldermen Shields that the report be adopted
and that the necessary legislation be sought.
Motion passed, -579~




NI AW 0 o -5 s T SRR -

- “Ypara wRgad® L,

March 28th, 193%3.

/ LEGISLATION

The Chairman of the Laws and

Privileges Committee submits and reads proposed

draft legislation as follows.

Iten No. 1
Section 208 A.

The Charter is amended by adding
thereto immediately following Section 208 thereof
the following Section.

"The Phoviesions of Order 43 of the
Rules of the Supreme Oourt respecting Attachment
of Debte and of Order 45 of the said Rules
respecting Replevin, as the same now stand or as
the same may from tlme to time be amended, shall
MUTATIS MUTANDIS be appliceble to the Oity Oourt,
and in the case of any obsourlity or doubt as
to the appliocation of any Rule of either of hhe
sald Orders, the same shall be decided by the
g:ipfnﬁiary Magistrate, and his decision shall be

nel.

| Moved by Aldeman Daley,seconded by
Aldexman Doyle that thie Lltelk be approved as
gubmitteds Motion passed.

Item Nos 2 |
Clause A of Sub-section 1 of Sec{Elu

Clause (a) of sub-section 1 of
Section 214 is repealed and the following
substituted therefor:

"Filing with the Olerk of the Oity
Oourt not later than ten days efter dhe date of
entertng judgment, an affidavit of himself, or
in his absence of his agent, stating that he 1s
dissatisfied with the judgment and feels aggrieved
thereby, and that such appeal 1is not prosecuted
solely for the purpose of delay; provided that
in the case where Judgment is reserved by the
Magistrate, two days notice of the entering of
said Judgment shall be given by the party to the
action g0 entering Judgment to the other party

thereto."

Moved by Alderman Daley,seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that this item be approv ed

a8 submitted. Motion pdsseé.
~580~




v

I
i

Itenm ’NO.B

larch 28th, 1933,

Sub-section 1 of Sec.31ll

Sub-section (1) of Section 311" is
amended by adding thereto the following: '

"A sum not exceeding $1,800.00 for
the Halifax Supervised Playgrounds".

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Aldemén Doyle that this item be approved

a8 subnitted.

Moved in amendment by Aldermen
Donovan, seconded by Aldemman Probert that this item
be changed to read a sum not exceeding §2,000.00.
Upon the vote being taken on the amdndment there

resulted a tle, 8 voting for the same and 8 against‘

1t as follows.

FOR THE AMENDMENT

Aldermen Minshull

Donovan
Adams

Conn

Logan
Q% Toole
Getley
Prgbert

His Worship the Mayor thereupon

casts his vote against the amendment and declargs

it lost,

The original motion isthen put

and passed,12 voting for the same and 4 against

it as follows.

EQB%THE“MOIloN

Aldermen Minshull
@tech
Miller
Daley
Adams
gonn
Logan
Golden
Shields
OtMalley
Smeltzer
Doyle
] Dee

GAINST IT

Aldermen Stech
Miller
Daley
Golden
Shktelds
Ot'Malley
Smeltzer
Doyle
e

AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan
0!Toole
Getley
Probexrt

_



March 28th, 1933,

Item No. 4
Seation 312

Section %12 is amended by addin
thereto, the following sub-section: ;

o "Ever y board and committee of the
Coun01l_and every board and committee which, by
the Halifax City Charter or other enactment, is
requ}red to submit an annual. estimate of 1the sunms
required by such board or committee for the ensuing
civio year, whall not later than the twentieth
day of February in each year deliver much estimate
to the committee on Finance',

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that this item be referred back

to the Laws and Privileges Committee. Motion passed.

Itelt No. 5
Section 319

Section 319 as amended by Section 13
of Chapter H3 of the Acts of 1932 is further
ariended by adding thereto the following sub-section:

~ "In any case in which authorization
has been given to the City to borrow any noney,

and any part of Ilsuch money so auvthorized to be
borrowed remains unborrowed, and it ls desired

to borrow all or any part of sich remalning money,

the rate of interest on such remaining part shall be
guch as may be determined by the Council by
resolution,notwithstanding that the enactment
authorizing such borrowing wmay specify a rate of
interest other than that so determined by the Oouncilt,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Donocan *that this item be approved
as submitted. Motion ra.sged.

Item No.6
Bection 341, Sub-section l.

Olause (a) of Sub~scction 1 of
Section 341 as the same is amended by Section 17
of Ohapter 53% of the Aots of 1932 1s repealed and
the folliowlng substituted therefor:

"Bonde or debentures of the
Dominion of Oanada or of any Province of Osanada,
or of the Cities of Montreal, Toronto or Ottawa,
or in the bonds or debentures of any company,
ngsociation orother body whiich are guaranteed
by the Dominion of Canacda or by any Province of
Oanada and any such investment her@tofore made ls

hereby ratificdl.
58 oo




March 28th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Stech that this item be approvéd as
subnitted, Mdtion passed.

Item No. Z
Section 306, Sub-section 2.

Sub-section (2) of Section 366 as the
sare 18 enacted by Section 18 of Chapter Y0 of

the Aots of 1931 is amended by inserting therein
immediately folloving the word "follows" in the
seoond 1line thereof the following: S

"If 1t is six hundred dollars but is
less than eight hundred dollars,..$5.00".

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Logan that this item be approved as
submltteds Motion passed.

Item No. 8
Bection 373

Section 373 1s amended by 1lnserting
therein, immediately after the word "a'" in the
third 1ine thereof the words "residential or
recreationalt. |

Moved by Alderman Deley, seconded by
Alderman Logan that this item be approved as

aubmitted. Motion passed.

Item No. 9
Section 420
The Charter is amended by adding thereto

immediately following Bection 440 thereof the
following Section:

'"Where any person, upon whose personal
property the city has a lien for business tax or
nousehold tax, dies, assigns, becomes bankrupt
or winds up his businese prior to the expiratign
of the said lien, the said llen shall remaln
in full force and effect until the expiration
of one year from the expiration of the llen so
existing at the date of the death of 1such person,
or at the date of puch assignment, bankruptoy

or winding up'.
, —~58 3




obv T Yo et Tyt Pee B U L Lal TIE® R SR L, Y

March 28th,1933.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seConded by
Alderman Doyle bhat this iten be approved as
submitted,

; | - Moved in amendment by Alderman
Probert, seconded by Alderman O!Malley that this
ltem be referred to the Laws and Privileges
Conmittee for their consideration and‘report,
Amendment put and lost, 3 voting for the same
and 13 agalnst it as follows,

FOR THE AMENDMENT GAINST IT

Aldermen Getley Aldermen Minshull
Ot'Malley Stech
Probexrt Donovan ,
Millerx
] Daley
; Adanms
] Conn
Logan
Golden
Shields
0'Toole
w Cmelt zer
: Doyle
-3 | ~1%-

The original motion passed.

Items No.10,11,12 and 1.
Bections 559,561,566 and 599+

10,  Sub~Beotion (3) of Section 559 4is
amended by edding thereto the followlng words:

L "Provided however that no such
4 amendment shall be made after the expiration of six
4 years from the date of filing the sald plan or

1ist in the Officeof the Engineer”.

11, sub-section (4) of Section 561 1s
amended by adding thereto the following words:

"Provided however that nosich
amendment shall be made after the expliration of
pix years frok the date of filing the sald plan
or 1ist in the Office of the Engineer'.

58k




" P "rl '1..,.";"“{._'."‘“.-."." . '"un’.‘;,h" -

March 28&th,1933.

12. ~ Sub-section (3) of Section H66 is
amended by adding thereto the following words:

"Provided however that no each
amendment shall be made after the expiration of six
years from the date of filing the sald plan or
liet in the Office of the Oity Bogineerh, =~

14, Sub-section (3) of Seotion 599
is amended by adding thereto the following words:

"Provided however that no such
amendment shall be made after the explration of six
years from the date of filing the said plan
or 1list in the Office of the Engineer'.

Moved by Aldeman Daley, sedord ed
by Alderman Donovan that bthese four items be
referred to the Committee on Works for thelr
conslderation and necessary action. Motion passed.

Item No. 13
Section 587,

- (1) Section 587 is hereby repealed.

(2) This section shall come into force
on, from and after, but not before the first day

of May 193L.
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Al@ermen O'Malley that this item be approved as submitted
| Moved in amendment by Alderman

Smeltzer, seconded by Alderman Minshull that this

1fem be referred to the Committee on Works for

thelr consideration and report.

His Worship the Mayor upon being
asked to give a ruling regarding this matter going

to Oouncil without recommendation from the

committee, rules the matter out of order.

~585-




Maxroh 23th, 1933,

Items No. 15 and 16.
Bections 916 and 917.

15. SBub~gection 1 of Section 916 &
repealed and the following substituted thgrefo:: |

| "The Board shall yearly, in time
for inolusion in the yearly estimatee,yéubmit

to the Council for approvel, an estimate of the
amount required in addition to the moneys provided
from the Provincial Treasury for the support and
maintenance of the schools under its charge. Such
estimate shall give details and items of the amounts
required for the various services of the Board, |
and may include a sum not exceeding three thousand
dollars to be umed as & contingent account, out of
whioh nay be defrayed any lawful expenditure of
the Board for which no provision or insuffiocient
provisions has been made."

16, SBection 917 of the Charter is
repealed,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that these twoliteﬁs be referred
back to the Laws and'Privilegéé doﬂmiitee for
further'ooneidexation. Motion passed. Aldermén
Donovan requeetsithaf the Ohalirman of the School
Board be notifie& ﬁhen the Laws and Privileges
OCommittee consider these ltemB.

Item No. 1;(
$5,800,00 Paving Costs.

~ "The additional cost of pavind
during the civio year 1932-1933 due to the use
of manuel labor in the place of maohinery =nd
amounting to §5,800.00 may be churged to the
appropriation provided by the Gty for permanent

paving".
Moved by Aldexman Daley,seconded by

Alderman Oonn that this item be approved as

submitted. Motion passed.

Item No. 18 |
ge otions 560 and 561.

-"Notwgthstanding anyth%n%iogntained
ections 560 and 561, the assessmen ste
t:dsplans re;ating to tﬁe paving of portlons of
Windsor, Almon,Gottingen and Grafton Streets

and filed in the office of the Oity Englneer on
the third day of February A.D.1933, are hereby

d and confirmed".
ratifled 2 SRatn




~o mm‘m*i‘ﬂ"""‘ QweT Yy

T e et =1 1 e
o N

March 28th,1933.

Moved by Alcderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that this item be meferred to the
Laws and Privilegés Commitsee for further
consideration, and that the City Engineer be notified

%o attend this meeting. Motion passed.

Item No. 1
Borrowing,&i,?O0,00

"The City may borrow a sum not
exceeding Seventeen Hundred ($1700,.00) Dollars and
expend out of the sald sum a sum not exceeding One
Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars thereof in the
purchase of a motor truck for the use of the Gardens,
Parks and Qommons Committee, and a sum not
exceedlng Seven Hundred ($$50°) Dollars thereof in
the purchase of a calculating machine for use in
the 0ffice of the Oity Collector. The sum 80
borrowed, with interest, shalli be repaid in three
yearly instalments, the first payable on the first
day of August in the year succeeding the year in
which the money is borrowed and one instalment
on each succeedlng first day of Auguet, the amount
of each instalment with interest +to be included
in the estimates for the year in which the same is
payeble',

Moved by Alderman Conn, seconded by
Alderman Golden that this ltem be approved as
submitted. Motion passed.
Item No, 20,

"The City may borrow the sums set
out in the second schedule hereto and expend the
same for the purposes set opposite each iltem
respectively. The sums so borrowed shall be repald
with interest in five yearly instalments, the first
payment to be made on the first day of August
in the year succeeding the year in which the money
was borrowed and one instalment on each succeeding
firet dey of August, the amount of each instalment
with interest to be included in the estimates for
the year in which the same is payable'.

Moved by Alderman Otlalley,seconded
by Alderman Minshull that this item be approved
ag submitted. Motion put and passed, 10 voting

for the same and 6 against it as follows.

~587

) »
] r,

!




v Ty _— o 0."*7 AR LS oL u’,‘-'-”_";’,-' m\\ » \

March 2&th,1933.

o e e e e

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Minshull Aldermen Stech
Donovan Daley
giller Adanes |
onn Logan ;
g?%gg§e Shields J
Getley poyLe l
Otlalley )
P robert '
Snieltzer
-] O b

Item No. 21 |
$1,800.00 Halifax Playgrounds. i

"The sum required for the Halifax
Supervised Playgrounds for the civic year 1933-1934,
not exceeding Eighteen Hundred($1800.00) Dollars .
may be borrowed from any bank or fund available |
and included in the estimates of and repaid !
in the civic year 1934-1935." r

Moved m Alderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Golden that this ltem be approved

a8 submitted. .
Moved in amendment by Alderman j

Donovan,seconded by Alderman O!Malley that the ;
woeds "not exceeding" Yo deleted from the draft . '
Amendment put and passed, 10 voting for the same
and 6 sgainst it as follows.

e e O e o e e

FOR THE AMENDMENT ' AGAINST IT
Aldermen Minshull Aldermen Stech
Donovan Miller
Adams Daley
Conn Logan ;
Shields Golden H
0'Toole Doyle 1
Getley {
0'Malley |
Probert ‘ 1
Smeltzer !
Item No. 22 ;

"Any unexpended balances !
remaining from sums borrowed or to be borrowed

for the purpose of the erection of gchools and for
the acquisition of lend for the purposes of the ¢
sohools or from appropriations for equipment to i
be used in or for the purposes of schools mey be f
consolidated or merged and used on account of any -
future appropriation for any of the gaid purposes®.

p253 @&




March 28th, 1933,

Moved By Alderman Daley, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that this item be approved as

submitted. Motion passed. Alderman Probert wishing
to be recorded against the word "equipment" being

used in the draft.

Item No. 23
10% salary reduction.

'The Resolutions of the Council
passed on the 27th day of Fgbrdary, 1933,requiring
certaln employees of the 0ity to comtribute to
the Clty ten per cent of the salary or wages
received fxon the 0Lty for the purposes of the
general revenue of the City during the civic year
1933-1934 im hereby ratified and confirmed, and
deokared to be binding on all employees affected
thereby and the treasurer is hereby authorized
to deduct the said amount of ten per cent from the
salaries or wages of all such employees and retaln
the sald sum for the purposes of the general '
revenue of the City."

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Golden that this item as amended be
approved. Motion passed.

Item No, 2U
$500.00 Childrens Aid Soclety.

"The payment of $500,00 to the
Childrens! Aid Sociey of Halifax in the clvic year
1932~1933 is hereby ratified and domfirmed".

‘Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that fthis item be approved as
gubnitted. Motion passed.

Item No. 2He

Welker ot al Vs.

Joseph LaPierre and the
City of Helifax,

"The City shall pa¥ any s;m awaxrded

e plaintiffs for demages, costs Or charges
§§ Eﬁé gotion in the County Court— Walker et al
against Joseph LePierre and the Clty of Halifax,
19322,0.0, Number 2560, gpd any money required for
such purpose may be borrowed by the city from
any bank or fund avallable and. with the interest
thereon included in the estimates for the civic
year next ensuing to the year in which the money

was borrowed!.
~5& Qe




March 28th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that this item be approved as
submitted. Motion passed.

Item No, 26
$1,000.00 Public Gardens.

"The City may borrow from any bank
or fund avallable a sum not exceeding One
Thousand Dollars($l,000,.) and expend the same for
the payment of the deficit in the appropriation for
the Public Gardens in 193%2-1933%, and the amount
80 borrowed with interest thereon may be included
in the estimates for the civic year 1933-1934,"

“Moved by Aldemman Daley,seconded
by Aldermen Conn that this item be approved as
submitted. Motlon passed.
Item No. 27

"The Oity may transfer the following
sums previously borrowed for capital purposes or

recelved from the sale of capital assets,and which
remain unexpended to the direct relief fund:

Fire Department $1,721,.35
Oomfort Station 10, 8l47.08
T« B, Hospltal 288 .03%
Street Condults 98.3%5
Land,Marlboro Woods 200,00
Library 1,126.0

01ty Hall Plumbing 2,420;3

Parade Wall 1, 748.69
Land,Queen St, 525,00
Land, Harvard St. 69 .30

Sale Abattolr Equipment 350.00
Moved by Alderman Daley,seconded by

Alderman Stech that this item be deferred, and that

coples of same be sent to-all committees affected
thereby. Motion passed.
FIRST SOHEDULE:

To pay contribution to the Ohildrens Aid
S8ociety of Halifaxoooooooqlo&o'v ceseasecae $500000

-y

ONE YEAR BORROWINGS.

To pay defiolt in Publioc Gaidens appropriation
of 1932-1933, to be repaid through assessment
in the civic year 1933-34.cesceresscess 1,000.00

~590-

_______i___..-----llllllllllllllllllllllllllll



.

March 28th, 1933,

SECOND SCHEDULE _ FIVE YBEAR BORROWINGS.

To pay for répairs to and rebuilding of wall

or walls surrounding the City Prison and

for the installation of flood lights,

not exceeding.......oe.. ... reoeecesnes $3,500.00

11.10 o!clock,
Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded

by Alderman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn
until Wednesday, the 5th day of April at & P.M,
Motion pessed. Meeting adjourneda.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Prizes, Halifax Harbour Championship 572
Abattolr Equipment 513
MoDonald Street Sewer 573
Purchase of tractor 57
Acquisition of land, Dublin Street . B75
Sewer and Water Extension, Inglls Street,

Rohie Street and Oakland Road 576
Short Term Borrowings 577
Grant to the wldows of the late

Capt. Grages and Hoseman Shanks H78
Life Insurance, Members of Fire Department 579
Leglslation 580

As Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

He O. Powell,
CITY OLERK.,

—591-9




EVENING SESSTION
ADJOURNED MEETING,

8.10 olclock,
Counocil Ohamber
City Hall,
April Sth 1933°
A meeting of the Oity Oouncil wes
held thls evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor,Chairman; and

_Aldermen Minshull, Stech, Daley, Donovan, Miller

Logan, Oonn, “Adams, Shields, Golden, McDonald,
O'Malley,“O‘Toolo,&Getley, Smeltzer, Probert and

Doyle AT g

# B et s e L

§ 5 O e 1

§ 5 . - .’ KA(,‘

» The Oounoil met pursuant to

e

ad journment to consider a repoxrt from the joint

TR ¢ T SR T

committees on Laws and: Privileges and Public

Utilities regarding'proposed amendment to amend
Beotion 54 of the Public Utilities Act, Legilslation
and. to proceed w#ith business standing over and the
transaction of other business.

The following named papers

were submitteds

/ AN AGT TO AMEND BEQTION 54 OF
"THE PUBLIC UTILITIES AOT',

Read report of the Laws and

érivilagea and Public Utilities Committees re

proposed draft amendment to amend Section 54 of

the Public Utllitles Act.

Oommittee Room, Olty Hall,
April 3rd, 1933. ﬂ

To His Worshlp the Mayor, i
and Members of Olty Oouncil. .

~592~ |




‘‘‘‘‘‘

April Hth, 1933,

Gentlemens.s

o At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and
Pr1v;leges.held this day, your committee had under
cons;deratlon the attached report of the joint
committees of the Laws and Privilepges and Public
Utilities regarding the proposed draft to amend
Section 54 of the Public Utilities Act.

Your committee recommend that the report
as submitted be adopted.

Respectfully submitted,

G. McL. Daley,
CHAIRMAN,

"Under date of the 23rd day of February
1933, Mr. J. O. MacKeen, the President of the Nova
Scotla Light and Power Company, Limited, in a
letter to His Worship the Mayor of Halifax enclosed
8. proposed amendment to Seotion 54 of the Public
Utilities Act. In thls letter the application to the
Public Utlilities Board of the Avon River Power
Company and other suhsidiary companies of the Nova
Scotie Light and Power Company for permission to sell
thelr assets to the Nova Scotia Light and Power
Company Limited was referred to. This application
was justified by Mr. MacKeen, in this letter, on
the ground that such a consolidation of the companies
would reduce expenses and make the operation and
financing of the company more effiocient.

The following paragraphs appear in the
lLetter:
"The Board of Oommissioners of Publioc
Utilities in thelir decision handed domn
on January 28th questioned 1ts authority
under the Public Utilities Act to
establish regional rates based on
separate rate bases where such regions
are the property of the one company, and
for this reason refused the permission
applied for by the Avon River Power
Oompany and other subsidiaries.

To remove this objection Leglslation was
proposed by the Nova Scotia Light

and Power Company Limlted that would
confer upon the Board undoubted power

to establish regional rates and rate
bages. A draft amendment to the Publio /
Utilities Act was prepared and submitted ;
previous to the opening of the Legislature |
in February of last year, but through §
pressure of other leglslation the ;
proposed amendment was not introduced !
until late in the Session. We assure r

=595~




April 5th, 1933,

you that this delay in introducing the
amendment was in no way the fault of this
gompany as every effort was made toward
its early introduction.”.

It would appear from this letter that
the sole reason for the refusal of the application
of the companies was the fact that the Board did
not have the power to establish regional rates
and that in order to over-come this defect in the
Act and to remove the alleged objections of the Board
to the consolidation of the companies an amendment

1s proposed by the Company to the Public Utilities
Act in the following words:

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor and
Assembly as follows:

l, Seotion 54 of Chapter 128 of the
Revised Statutes as amended 1ls hereby
amended by adding thereto the following
sub-gection.

2 The Board may approve any such proposed.
sale, assignment or transfer on such
terms and conditions as the Board
thinks fit including the term and
condition that such undertaking or part
thereof, together with any renewals,
extensions, akditions or betterments
of the physical property or equipmert
forming part of the same or included
therein or any future renewals, extensions,
additions or betterments of such physiaal
property as so renewed, extended, added
to or bettered, until such time as the
Board shall otherwise order, shall be
deemed for the purposes of section 101
of this chapter and for all ratemeking
purposes, to be separate and distinct
from the property, assets and undertaking
of the public utility to which
such sale,assignment or transfer 1s %o
be made and in the future ownership,
operation, management or control of eny
such undertaking or part thereof, the
public utility so acquiring the same
ghall be deemed for sald purpoees to be
a separate and distinet public utility.

In view of the fact that Mr. MacKeen
requested in hls letter an opportunity of meeting
with the appropriate committee of the Oity Oouncil
for the purpose of disoussing this leglalation
the O0ity Oouncil, at a meeting held on the 27th
day of February 1933, the matter was referred %o
the Lawe and Privileges Oommittee and the Public
Utilities Oommittee. After discussing the matter

=59l




April bHth, 1933,

the jo;nt committee considered it advisable to
ag@vertise the meetings in order to give any person
dgslrlng %o be heard an opportunity of expressing
his views in the matter. Three sittings of the
committee were held on March the 20th, 2lst and
2ith, at all of which meetings His Worship the
Mayor and all the members of the joint committees
with Mr. C. P. Bethune, City Solicitor, attended.

Every opportunliy was given by the
committee to all persons present to be heard on the
matter before the meeting,

A further meeting of the committee
was held on Friday evening, March 3lst at which the
committee considered the matter in the light of the
decision of the Public Utility Board dated January
28th, 1932, dealing with this merger and in the
light of the information given at the Public
hearings of the joint committees,

In view of the fact that in the
letter of the President of the Nova Scotia Light
and Power Company Limited it is definitely stated
that the object of the proposed leglislation is to
remove the objection of the Public Utilities Board
to the proposed merger or consolidation of the
subsidiary companies, and in view of the fact that
the Board has filed a deolsion refusing the application
for oonsolidation or mexrgor on very definlte grounds,
1t is felt that the legislation should be carefully
scrutinized in order to protect the rights of the
citizens of Halifax,.

The Public Utilities Board in
arriving at ite decision adopted the suggestion
of 1its counsel that the onus was on the companies
petitioning for such a merger or consolidation
to show:

1. That the public interests #ill not be
prejudiced. :

2 That regulation will not be
more difficult.

e That the rates will be equally
regsonable.

4, That no locality will be deprived
in whole or in part of any
reduction of rates that it would
now or hereafter under present
conditions be entitled to, or would
have to pay higher rates by reason
of the merger.

=595~




;
3
3
1

3
[
"‘.
E
i
%

April Bth, 1933.

Be That the contract with the Nova Scotia

Power Commission respecting St.Margaret®s

Bay, and thé rights and benefits secured
thereunder to the City of Halifax,
will not be affected. '

6. That the same standard of service will
be provided.

N The Board after hearing evidence and
argument made this statement in respect to
these points: ~

"We are not satiffied that the burden
80 placed has been so discharged'.

. The question of regional rates is
then referred to by the Board in its decision., It
was argued by the petitioning companies that if
reglonal rates were fixed by the Board all of the
alleged dangers incident to such a merger or
consolidation would be over—come., The following

paragraph from the decision of the Board is
self~explanatory;

"On the argument before us, in
answering the objections to the merger
we have mentioned, Counsel of the
Companies submitted that regional. rates
in the various territories, based on the
cost of the service in those districts
respectively, would be a sure pre-—
ventative of the ills feared by others.
It 1is not easy to reconcile some of

the argunents for the merger with the
theory of regional rates, and we do not
think that such ratés, even 1f
admittedly possible under the Publlc
Utilities Act, is a complete answer om
a satisfactory solution of the

difficulties presenteds Moreover, in our

opinion, regional rates under such
circumstances, especially. 1f it ever
should be that the Nova Scotia Light
and Power Company Limited, must be
considered as one utility, will not
facilitate regulation by thls Board.
It 1s not beyond the limitd of reason
to anticipate arbitrary allocatlons
of expense growlng out of the common
service and possibllities of practices
which might be hard to check or
adequately ocontrol',

In view of the decision of the Boaxd
ag expressed, your committee is unable to agree
with the sta%ement made by the President of the
Nova Scotia Light and Power Co.,Ltd.that?

~596+




April Bth, 1933,

"for this reason (the Boaxd) refuced th.
permission applied for by the Avon Rivew
Power Company, and other subeidiaries",

_ Nothing was adduced by the proponents
of this legislation to show the committee that
conditions affecting the City of Halifax in respeot
tg the proposed merger had changed in the least .
since the application for the approval of the mergex
to the Public Utility Board. Your committee therefore
recommends to Council that the City of Halifax oppose
the proposed amendment to Section 54 of Chapter 128
of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, when the
same comes before the legislature, as being contrary

to the interests of the ocitizens of Halifax for
the following reasons:

L Your committee 1s cdefinitely opposed
¥o a nmerger between the Nova Scotia Light and
Power Oowpany, Limited, and its subsidiary
companies and views the proposed Bill as the filxst
step leading to the consummation of such merger.

2o This legislation has been definitely

- linked by the proponents thereofwith the proposed
merger and therefore, the sald legislation should
be vigorously opposed.

B The committee regards this legislation
a8 unnecessary in view of the fact that the Board
of Oommissioners of Public Utilities 1ls now
exercising the power to establish regional rates.

4, ' Your committee further feels that as
this proposed Bill amends a Public Statute which
has set up a competent Board that any leglslation
affecting the jurisdiotion of this Board should
have emanated from the Board itself and not from
a private corporation.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the report of the joint
committees be gdopted and incorporated in the
minutes. Motion passed.

bodl 7424532H$%2 / GRANT, GRAOE MATERNITY HOSPITAL

Read report of the Joint committees

on Oharities, Finance and Laws and Privileges

)
{
)
)
2
i
|
|
i
1

submitting draft legislation re grant, Grace
Maternity Hospital.
=597~




April 5th, 1933,

Committee Room,City Hall,
April 5th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:~

. At a meeting of the joint committees on
Charities, Finance and Laws and Privileges.held -
this day, your committee had under consideration the
attached draft legislation re Grace Maternity
Hospital. | o

Respectfully~sdbmifted,

Ge MoL. Ijaley,
CHAIRMAN,

v/ DRAFT LEGISLATION RE GRACE MATERNITY
| HOSPITAL., |

Section 23 of Chapter 77 of the Acts of
1921 ge the same is enacted by Section 3 of
Chapter 54 of the Acts of 1932 is hereby repealed
and the following substituted therefor:

23, (1) In consideration of the granting of
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars by the 0ity of Halifax
to ald in the oconstruction of the Grace Maternity
Hospital by the Salvation Army, the sald Salvation
Army shall in perpetuity provide, free of charge,’ |
accommodation, maintenance and treatment in said ]
hosgpltal for maternity cases not exceeding thirty -
five in each year, where the patients are paupers, i
and have a settlement in the City of Halifax, and = »
will also provide accommodation, maintenance and
treatment in sald hospital, when accommodation

therein permits, for all additional maternity

cases of a like kind at a charge to the

Oity at the rate of $28.00 per patient, and the

Oity shall be liable to pay for such patients,
notwbthetanding the provisions of Section 929

of the Halifax CQity Charter.

(2) The Superintendent of said hospital
within twenty-four hours after the admission of
any meternity patient to a Public Ward in sald
hospital, shall notify in writing the Oity Olerk
of the Oity of Halifax or other official mppointed
by the 0ity Oouncil that such patient hae been
admitted to the hospital, giving in such notlce
the following informatlon, namely:

Patientt's Name
Address
Age Blrth Place
Married
Name of Father of Child
Address of same
Patient!s Father
His Residencs
Patient's Mother
Ker Residence

«598m;




April 5th, 1933,

. - If Notice of the admission of such
patient is not given to the City Clerk or other
official appointed by the Oity Council within the
time above mentioned, said hespital shall have
no olaim against the City for any charges or
expenses for the accommodation, maintenance or
treatment of sald patient, noi shall such patient
be considered as one of the thirty five free patients
referred to in Sub-section (1) of this section,
Unless within fourteen days after the mailing of
sald Notice the Oity Olerk or other official
a8 aforesald notifies the Superintendent of said
hospital in writing that such patient has no
settlement in the City or is not a pauper such
patient shall for the purposes of Sub-section (1)

hereof be deemed to have a settlement in the Oity
and to be a pauper.

&
3
§
';s,
i
f

(3) The Mayor of the Oity of Halifax shall

always be ex officio a member of the Advisory Board .
of the Hospital.

(&) This section shall come into force on,
from and efter, but not bvefore the first day of
May, B. D. 193k,

(5) The Oity may on or before the 3lst day
of January in any year give to the hospital notice
in writing that in and after the let day of '
May next after the notice is given the hospital
1s not required to provide accommodation,
maintenance or treatment in said hospital for
any maternity cases in addition to the thirty
five free patients. Whereupon the hospital shall
be absolved from providing such additional o
accommodation, maintenance and treatment, and thd
O0ity shall not be liable to pay for any maternity
oases admitted to the hospital in addition to
the thirty five free patients.

L
4
%’

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the draft leglslatiom
as submitted be adopted., Motion passed.

) RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, ALUON, NORTH, WINDSOR
AND OXFORD STREETS.

Read report of the Committee on Works

re residential district, Almon, North, Windsor
7h( : and Oxford Btreets. |

% 599~




%C April StthL933.

| Apr. 5th,1933.
The 01ty Council; Pr. 5th,1933

Gentlementw

At a neeting of the Committee on Works
held on thie date, the resolution of the Oity Council
pasged on the 16th of Maroh referring back to
the Oommittee 1t's report on a residential
area in the distriot bounded by Almon, North,
Windsor and Oxford Streets for further consideration,
was read. The committee after further considering
the matter and in view of some undertainty as
t0 the required number of signatures in regard to

Windsor Street, deoided to amend the origipgal
resolution by adding thereto the following words:-

"Exoepting from the above desoribed ares
the properties fronting on both sides of Windsor St",

and the original resolution as thus amended was
reoconmended to Oouncil for adoption.

R. Audley Thonpson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman Shlelds that the report be adopted,

Alderman O'Malley suggests that this
whole nmatter be defeated and asked that interested
perties attending Oounocll tonight be glven a
hearing.

It was then moved by Aléerman Logen,
seconded by Alderman Doyle that interested partiese
be heard. Motion passed,'

Mr, Jo Johnaon Murrey who owns property
on Almon end Doa;on Strests asked that although
ne had signed the petition, he now wished %0

reoord himeelf as against same..
My, E. M. Tenner of 45 Dublin Street

appears in support of the petition and stated that
he wes given to understand when buying his lot and
building his house under the provisions of The

Halifax Housing Commission Act that this seotlon
| =600




April 5th, 1933,

would be a residential distrct, and would now urge

Council to pass thie motion making it a residential
district, |

The Clerk is instructed to request thé

Oommittee on Works to investigate the issuance of

& permit to build a factoSy or mill granted Mr.,

A. H. MoMillan, also the date Mr. MoMillan signed

the petition and epplication for permit,

The original motion was then put and

passed, L4 voting for the same and 3 against it as

follows.

S

FOR THE MOTION

Ald ermen

Minshull
B8tech
Donovan
Miller
Daley
Adans
Conn
Logan
Golden
MocDonald
Shields
Probert
Smeltzer
Doyle

] Lo

AGAINST IT

Aldermen O!'Toole
Getley
OtMalley

e a

// LAND, QUINPOOL ROAD AND ROSEBANK AVENUE
Read report of the joint committees on

Laws and Privileges and Public Utilities re land,

Quinpool Road and Rosebank Avenue.

Committee Room,Qlty Hall,
March 3lst, 1933.

¢

To His Worshlip the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

.Gentlemenzu

Privileges

this day,
that a pr
Qommittee

At a joint meeting of the Laws and

and Publio Utilitiee Oommittees held

Alderman Adams advised the ocommittee
jvate bill had been submitted to the

on Private and Local Bills of the
~601~




April Bth, 1933,

logal legislature seeking to ghggggagggaglan ef twaQ

lots fronting on Quinpeol Roa k Avenne.

It was regularly moved and ‘
that this committee recormend toYOOuncil thageoonded

the Olty Solioitor b :
lesislat;on; © instructed to oppose thie

Respeotfully submitted,

Gs MoL, Dalaqy
" "OHATRUAY,

Yovaed by Aldermen Deley, seconded
Py Alderman Shidlds that the report be adgptod end
that the Oity Soliaitor be inetruoted to appose
any leglslation oconcerning this property. Motion
passed, |

Moved by Alderman Logan,secorded
by Alderman O'Melley that the Oity Solicitor be
further $nstruocted to take necessary steps to
opposeany leglslation introduoed'before the
Committee on Private and Local Bills, whioh is
detrimental to the Oity. Motion passed.

/" GRANT, DALHOUSIE HEALTH OLINIO

Read report of the Joint committeeos
on Charities, Finance and Laws and Privlleges re

grant to Dalhousie Health Olinic as follows.

Qommittee Room,0ity Hall,
April 3rd, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentleomeni=
At a joint meeting of the Charities,

Finance and Lawe and Privileges Oommittees held
this evening, your ocommittee had under consideration
an appliocation from the Governors of Dalhousie
Oollege for a grant of $10,000.00 to be used in

the Health Olinlc.
Yout ocommittee recommend that

legielafion be sought enabling the Olty to pay
s sum of $2,500.00 to the Governor of Dalhousle
Oollege for use in the Hggéth Olinic) sald sum




April 5th, 1933,

t0 bs paid 1n'quarter1

¥y instalments during th
givio year 193%=3U and to be inoluded witsbingerest
Algg:gnnig.the Eotimates for the oivic year 193435,
e a ~“°‘1\1°2’ ?!h?hing t0 be :eoorded against,

Respectfully submitted,

Ge Mok. Daley,
CHAIRMAN,

doved by Aldermen Daley, seoconded
by Alderman Steoh that the report be adopted and
that leglslation be sought enabling the Oity to
pay to the Governors of Dalhousie Oollege the
sum of §2,500.00 in quarterly instalments.
Motion passed. Aldermen O'Malley wishing to be

oy Qoorded asainet o .. .,"1',:"..1,'.,:,!:,., LR e

PR I S RN
BRI RN ARV I PR
bk of 2 pifes / ET OILING ASSESSM
/é //dh,t ‘“. ; S ke (3";', 3, v l,}'l‘. (l)i '}:‘: '{'-i/;
bt & Read report of the Committee on

Works and Oity Engineer re street oiling assessment .
e e 'r Ky

April 5th,1933,
His Worship the Mayor.s

Sirse
~ In acoordance With the requést 6f the
OCommittee on Works, I beg to report on the
~resolution of the finance Qommittee and letter of
“the 04ty Audltor re seeking necessary lefislation
Y0 aholish the assessment for street olling.

The lmmediate effeot of such
legialation would be to inorease the appropriation
for streets to the extent of about $10J000., if
the Oity wishes to oll streets to the same extent
a8 is now being done, which would mean an inorease
of over one and one-half cents in the tax rate.

The oost involved in prepering
the liste and ocolleocting the amounts assessed is
met by the salaries of the various officlals
voted by the Oouncil, I am extremely doubtful
whether aboliehing this assessment would mean
any reduotion in the staff in any offioce. I
have had a oareful estimate made of the ocost of
preparing the 1lists in thie office for the current

=60 %

o




April 5th, 1933,

year, and am satisfied that it does not exceed at
a maximum $400.,00. Assuming that the cost of
collecting the 1931 lists,the last that have been
filed, would amount to about $2,000., there
could surely be no justification to sacrificing a
roes revenue of $11,000. because it costs
2,000, to collect. The money obtained from this
assessment is revenue to the 0ity just as muoh as
larger amounts obtained from other assessments.

The statement that street oiling is not
8 local improvement cannot be justified, because
1t 1s not permanent does not make it any less a
local improvement. In some ocltles the cost of
speclal lighting, snow removal and other services
are charged against the properties benefiting
elther in whole or in part. In all these cases
the individual amounts are small but in the
aggregate they total a sum which the Oity ocan
111 afford to throw away.

There 1s a special benefit to the
properties abutting on the street due to its
belng olled, in addition to the general benefit
aocruing to the City generally, and it is on
aoccount of this special benefi% that an
additional tax is levied on the property. Any
argument agalnst the levying of the assessment
would apply equaelly to assessing abutting propexrty
owners for the ocost of sidewalks, sewers or ‘
pavements. The fact that some of these
improvements are more lasting than others, does
not in my opinion alter the principle. Where
the City is reaching in all directions for
increased sources of revenue, the time does not
seem appropriate for it to sacrifice the amount
involved by abolishing the assessment for

street olling.
Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnson,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 5th,193%3,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held this day, the attached report of the Olty
Engineer re street oiling wes read. On motion
the report was adopted and it wge decided to
recommend to Oouncil that no changes be made
$n the existing law.

| A. Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAK.

~6 0l




April Hth, 1977%.

Movet by Aldeimgn Miller, seccnded
by Alderman Adams that the reports be ndonteda
Motion put and passed, 10 voting for the same

and 7 against it as followe.

FOR THE MOTION | AGAINST I7
Aldermen Miller Aldermen Minshull
Daley GGech
Adans Donovan
Logan Conn
Golden , Getley
McDonald O Malley
Shields Probexrt
O'Toole
Smeltzer
Dovle |
oe] Ows —Tree

é/f%//ig/w M Ui P BNOED BALANOES
biley Srgescecs

Read report of the Conmittee on
Works and City Engineer re legislation to

transfer'unexpended balances.

April 3rd, 193%3.
Hls Worship tk Mayor.

Siri-

At a meeting of the City Council
held on the 28th ultimo, the following legislation
was submitted at the Laws and vaileges Committee
and was deferred and copies of same were
ordered sent vo all the committees affected thereby.

Item No. 27 "The City may transfexr the
following sume previovgly borrowed
for caplial purposes or recelved from
the sale of capital assets, and which
remain unexpended to the direect

relief fund,
Fire Der:iment $1,721,35
Couzort Station 10, 847,08
TeBo.Hogpltal 288 .03
| . Street Condults 92,35
Land, Warlboro Woods 200,00
| Library 1,126.0
Oity Hall Plumbing 2, 490,73
/ Parade Wall 1, 748,69 |
Land, Queen Streetd 525,00
Land Harvard Street 69.30
Sghe, Abattolr Equipment 350,00
uo6OD¢")




The poptions of the above with which “no
CommltHee on Works are concerned ace -

Comfort Station $'O 8&7 08
Parade Wall 5, 7H8 09
| 32, 595

By legislation the amount to the
credit of the Parade Wall may be used for the
construction of the Comfort Station, this amount
of $12,595,77 in my opinion should not be
distwrbed as it can only be a question of a short
time before such station will be built, 1f not
on the Parade site, on some cther,

City Hall Plumbing $2, 490,34

This amount should be kept for the purpose for
which the money was borrowed, as parts of the
plumbing in the City Hall have reached the age
where renewals will be required.

Various Streets $ 794,30

These amounts were received for the sale of laad
in various localities and if used, in my opinion
should be transferred for street purposes and
credited to the Street Widening Loan.

Sale, Abattoir Equipment § 350,00

This amount should be used to reduce the original
capital borrowing for Abattoir purposes rather
than be applied to current account.

Respectfully submltted,

H., W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

| April 5th,193%,
The City Councils

Gentlement=—

Attached 18 a report of the City
Engineer re tronsfer of balances on sums borrowed
for capital borrowings. At a meeting of the
Committee on Worke held this day, it was
resolved to recommend to OounoL1 ag followsi~

1o | That the followling unexpended balances
be transferred to street
widening loans-

=606




April. 5th, 193%3%,

Street Conduits | $92.
Land,Marlboro Woods $200.00
Land, Queen St. 5.00

5 .
Land,Harvard S%. __69.308794.30

L

5

2o That the recommendation of the 0ity

Englneer be adopted and that the
credit of the

Oomfort Station 10,847.08
Parade Wall 1,748.69$12,595.77
be not disturbed,

e That the Olty Engineer's recommendation
be adopted and that the amount %o
o the credit of City Hall | |
Plumbing, viz# $ 2,490,34

be kept for the purpose for
whioh the money was borrowed.

4., Sale, Abattoir Equipment.
That the recommendation of the
Olty Engineer be adopted and that
the unexpended balance from salg
of abattoir equipment « $350,C0
be used to reduce the original
ocapltal borrowing for abattolr purposes.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman'Miller, seconded by
Aldeman Doyle that the reports be adopted,

| ) Motion passed. .
bty b sllec/on /' LIEN ON REAL ESTATE |
Read report of tle Finance Oommittee reo
extenslon of lien on real estate.

Comnittee Room, Olty Hall,
Mexch 27th,1933.

To ﬁie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Councll.

Gentlement -

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your cormittee had under
consideration the attached letter from fthe |
0ity Collector regarding the advisability of an
extonsion of the lien on real estate which will
expire April 30th next,

Your committee recommend thet the lien
be mxtended to Novembor lst onlye
Respeotfully eubmitted,

Ho Ja-8t80h3
OHAIRMAN.

~6o7g




bhitf fidin | i
77

April 5th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the report be adopt ed, and that
the lien on real estate be extended to November

lst only. Motion paseed unanimously.,

/4 Read report of the Police Oommittee
Trecommending amendments to the 0Oity Oharter
régarding appointment of Deputy Ohief of Polioe.

April 44h, 1933,

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and QOity Oouncil.

¥

At a meeting of the Police Committee
held’ this date, the following amendments to

the Oity Oharter were approved and recommended

to Oounoll for thelr approval.

(1) " Bub-seotion 1 of Section 242 is amended
by inserting after the word "police" in the
second line thereof the following words:—

"gseistant Deputy Ohief of Police',

Gentlemensw

(2) Sub-gection 2 of Seotion 24k is repealed
and the followlng substituted therefori=: ..

"The Committee shall appoint from
among the other members of the Foroce,
a Deputy Ohlef of Pdlice, an
Assistant Deputy COhlef of Police,and
as meny Bergeants of Police as the

~ Qounoil by resolution directs'.

(3) Sald Bection 2U4 is further amended by .
adding thereto the followlng sub—-sectiont=~
(4) ' "The Assistant Deputy Ohief of Polioe

.6hall perform such dutles as may be

f:om +time to time prescribed for him

by the ‘Ohief of Police".
 Respeotfully submitted,

A+ Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.,

B0




bk ) g1/
gﬁ%gf S P LA

‘April 5th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Conn, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted as |
redrafted by the Oity Solicitor. Motion passed.
J' WORKS DEPARTMENT - LEGISLATION

Read reportsof the Committee on Works

submitting draft of proposed leglslation as follows,
April 4th, 1933,
Hls Worship the Mayor.

B irte

At a meetlng of the 0ity Counocil
held on the 28th ultimo, the following proposed
changes in the Charter were submitted by the Laws
and Privileges Oommittee and were referred to the
Oommittee on Works for their consideration and
necessary action.

10. Sub-seotion (3) of Section 559 is
amended by adding thereto the following words;

"Provided however, that no such
amendment shall be made after th# expiration of
8lx years from the date of filing the said plan
or 1list in the office of the Englineer',

11, - Sub~section (4) of Section 561 is
amended by adding thereto the following words;

"Provided however, that no such
amendment shall be made after the expiration of
elx years from the date of filing the sald plan or
list in the office of the Engineer".

12, Bub-section (3) of Seoction K66 is
amended by adding thereto the followlng words; -

"Provided however, that no such
amendment shall be made after the expiration of
eix years from the date of filing the sgid plan or
1list in the offioce of the Engineer',

1k, Sub=section (3) of Bection 599 is
amended by adding thereto the followlng words;

"Provided however, that no such
amendment shall be made after the expiration of
six years from the date of filing the sald plan or
1ist in the office of the Englneer".

Thege are of the same tenor applying
to the assessment 1list for gnading, paving,sidewalks
and sewers. At present the Charter provides that

=609




April 5th, 1933,

“tHe ‘Aspessment List and Plan may be amdnded from
time to tdmew The effeot of the amendments
proposed would be to limit this time to six years.
I1f amendments were fouhd hodsssary bubsequent to

this, they could mot be made and the Uity would have

to bear the loss,.

If the lien were enforced when due,
there would be little change of any error in the
list or plan being oarried over or undiscovered
after three or four years. The cases where
alterations have been made after six years are
very few in number and little hardship has been
suffered by the property owner. .

In my opinion there is no neocessity
for making the proposed change.

Reepeotfu}ly submitted,

H. W. Johnson,
OITY ENGINEER.

April 5th,1933,

The 0ity Oounoil.
Gentlemense

The Committee on Works at a
meeting held this day had under consideration a
minute of Councll referring to it 'Zroposed
amendmente to Sections 559, 561,.65 and 599 of
the Olty Chorter, .

Aftar dlscussion the Committee

recommended that no.ohanges be made in the
exieting lew. R

Ao Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Miller,seconded by
Aldermon Adams that the reportes be adopted.
Motion passéd.,
J/ LEGISLATION
‘Read report of the Commlttee on Laws
and Privileges submitting proposed legislation to

amend various seotions of the Olty Charter.
w6, 0me

o v e i ©




April 5th, 1933,

Committee Room,0ity Hell,
April 4th,1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemens=

At a neeting of the Oommitteeon Laws
and Privilegee held this day, your committee had
under oonslderation proposed leglslation to amend
various seotions of the Oity Charter.

Your committee recommend that the
drait leglislati§n as submitted be approved with the
exoeptlon of Item no, 7 on page 3 which is a
request frowm the Polioce Oomnittee to repeal
Sub-seotion 2 of Seotion 244 and re-ensct the
same in the following wordsi=

"The ocommittee shall appoint from
among the other membere of the force two Deputy
Ohiefs of Police and as many Sargeants of Police
88 the Oouncil by resolution directs",

The foregoing 1s approved as to
form only, and no recormmendation is made as to
the substance thereof, |

Respectfully submitted,

Ge. McL. Daley,
OHAIRMAN,

" Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Logan that the report be filed, and that
lggislation be taken up item by item. MNotion passed.

Item No. 1
Beotion 312

Seotion 312 is amended by adding
thereto, the follow$ng sub-~section:.

(6) Every board and committee of the

| Qouncil and every board and committee
which, by the Hallfax Olty Charter
or other enactment, is required to
submit an annual estimate of the
sums required by such board or
committee forthe ensulng civic year,
shall not later than the twentleth
dey of February in each year deliver
such estimate to the Committee on
Finance, provided, however,that
nothing hereln contained shell apply
to the Board of School Commissioners',

© bl

o e —— - " s s

_ s camee -n s -



April 5th, 1933,

Moved by Aldermen Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderman Daley that this item be -approveds
Motlon pessed. |

Item No. 2
Section 440,

- Section 440 is amended by striking
out the words "under hire or purchase agreement!
in the third line thereof and substituting therefore
the following words: |

"Whether or not such personal
property is covered by a bill of sale,
ochattel mortgage, hire or purohase
agreement, and whether or not the
salid personal property is claimed

by eny person other than the person
80 assessed!,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman 8teoh that this item be approved.

Motlon passed. Aldermen Getley and QOtMalley
wishing to be recorded agalnst,

Itenm No. 3
Seoction .

Section 644 of the Charter as the
seme 1s enacted by Section 265 of Chapter 70
of the Acts of 1931 and amended by Section 22 of
Ohepter 53 of the Aocts of 1932 is hereby repealed
and the following substituted:

(1) The Oity of Halifax may take and
‘hold any/ money or securities given
to Halifax Qamp Hill Cemetery,the
committee thereof or to the Oity
for the purposls of the COemetery by
eny gift, assignment, devise, bequest
or otherwise, and apply the same
and the inocome thereof as herelnafter
provided. |

( 2) The income from all moneys or
geocurities, which have at any time been
deposited in trust with the Oity
orwth the trustees of the trust
funds of the 0ity, or ocontributed
to the 0ity or to the Committee on
Qamp Hill Oemetery for the care mnd
maintenance of lote or graves, shall,
together with the amounts yearly |
appropriated for the oare of that !
cemetery be combined into one sum, o
out of Whio% shall be defrayed:

()] Dee




(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

April 5th, 1933,

First the cost of the due care and
maintenance of all lots or graves in
respect to which any moneys have been
specifically so deposited or
contributed in accordance with the
terms and conditions of any such
deposelt or contribution, including the
care of any tombstones or monuments

in such lotse, and,

thereafter to the care, preservation,
improvenent, embellishment and
beautifioatlon of the whole cemetery.

The Olty may receive and hold any
noney glven or bequeathed to it for
the general purposes of the cemetery
and apply the same or the income |
thereof in accordance with the terms
of such glft or bequest and if no
ppoolfia directions are given, for

the general purposes of embellishing
or oaring for the cemetery.

Any person or persons may make a
glft, assignment, devise or bequest
to the Olty of Halifax upon the
oondition and in consideration of the
Olty assuming and undertaking the
duty and obligation of preserving

and maintaining in proper manner
forever, any particular lot, tomb
monumen% or enclosure in Camp Hili
Cemetery, or -

The 0ity of Halifax is hereby
empowered to enter into agreements
binding the City of Halifax to
preserve and maintain in a proper
manner for all time to come the
particular lot, tomb, monument or
enclosure in Canmp Hiil Cemetery
desipgnated in such gift, assignment,
devise, bequest or agreement,provided
that such terms and conditlons are
not inconsistent with the :
regulations in force in such cemetery.

Executors, adminlstrators or trustees
may pay over and transfer to the City,
moneys or securities in thelr hands,
whioh they are by the will of thelr
toptntor or other instrument,directed
to apply for or towyard the purposes
in this Seotion specified.

Moved by Alderman Daley,seconded

by Aldermah Smeltzer that this item be approved.

Motion passed.

~61%




April 5th, 1933,

Iten No. k4
Section 858

| Section 858 is repealed and the
following substituted therefor:

Every person who wilfully and without
reasonable excuse by out-cry or
ringing of bells or starting an

alarm from any fire alarm telegraph
box, or otherwise makes or circulates,
or causes to be made or circulated,
any false alarm of fire, may be
forthwith arrested by any police
officer and detalned in the city
loock-up until he can be brought before
the Stipendiary Magistrate, gnd he
shall be liable to a penally not
exceeding forty dollars, and in
default of payment to imprisonment

for a period not exceeding one month.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Shields that this item be approved.
Motion passed.,

Iten No. 5
Insurance.

(1) The Oity may, by resolution of the
Counclil, for the purpose of insuring the lives
of the employees of the Halifax Fire Department,
enter 1nto a contract of insurance, under a group
plan, with a recognized lnsurance company, legally
ocarrying on buslness in Nova 8Bcotla, and the :
Oity may contribute to the cost of such insurance
such proyportion of the comt as the Council may by
resolution determine, such proportion however
- not to exfeed in any one olvlic year the sum
- BIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS, and the balance of lsuch
cost shall be contributed by such employees as
may be bbnefited by such poliocy.

(2) Any such sum 80 peid by the Oity
shall be inocluded in the estimates for the year
in which the sald sum is pald.

3 Any sum 80 required to defray the
proportion of the cost to be contributed by the
Oity as set out in sub-section 1 hereof for the
oivic year 193%3-34 may be borrowed from any
bank or fund avallable and with interest thereon
included in the estimates for the ocivic year

193435
Moved by Alderman Daley,seconded
by Alderman Doyle that this item be approved.

Motion passed. vafy] Lhoe




April 5th, 1933,

Item No. 6.

The Oity may pay to Gertrude Graves,
widow of Ernest Graves and to llary Shanks, widow
of Willlan Shanks, respectively, the sum of ONE
THOUSAND DOLLARS emch, and these sums may be
borrowed frorm any banﬁ or fund available and with
intersest thereon inoluded in the estimates for
the olvic year 193U~35,

Moved by Alderman Daley,seconded by
Alderren Shieldsthat this item be approved.
Motion pasaed.

Item No., 8
Seotion 936,

Seotion 936 of the Oharter is repealed

and the following substituted therefor:

(1) The provisions of Sections 1 to 11
| of Chapter 107 of the Revised
8tatutes shall not apply nor be in
force in the Oity.

(2) The 0ity Health Board may make
regulations prescribing the welght
of bread to be sold in the City,.
and the manner in which the same 1s
handled or distributed, and for the
care and upkeep and sanitatlon of
Bekeshops dnd for the licensing
and reglstration of Bakeshops.

(3) This seotion shall come into force
on, from and after, but not before
such day es the Governor-in-Qouncil
orders and declares by Prooclamation.

Moved by Alderman Logen, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that thie item be epproved.
Motion passed,

Item No, 9
Agsessments Lists and Plans,

The Assessment Lists and Plans
relating to the paving of portions of Windsor,
Almon, Gottingen and Grafton Streets during the
oivio year 1932-193%%, and filed intthe offlce of
the 0ity Englneer pursuant to the provislons of
Section 561 of the Halifax Olty Oharter on the

third day of February, A¢D:1933
rd day ’*6154




April 5th, 1933,

Moved by Aldermen Daley, seconded by
Alderman Golden that this item be approved.

Motion passed.,

f Item No. 10
] Section 437.

(1) Notwithetanding the provisions of
Seotion 437 the lien of the City upon real property
for rotes and taxes assessed for the oivic year
193%0-1931 1s hereby éxtended from the expiry

of the sald lien up to and inoluding the first
day d&f November, 1933, i

(2) This Section shall be deemed to
have come into foroe and effect on the twenty-
ninth day of April, 1933.

Moved by Alderman Daley,seconded
by Alderman Shields that Item No. 10 be approved.
Motion passed.

Item No. 1l
Grant,Dalhousie Health Clinioc.

The Olty may pay to the Board of
Gowernors of Dalhouslie University for the purposes
of the Dalhousie Health Olinic the sum of TWO
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.) to be paid
in quarterly instalments during the clvic year
1933=1934%, and such sum may be bdrrowed from
eny bank or fund avallable and with interest
thereon inocluded in the estimates for the civic

year 1934-1935,

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Aldermen Logen that this item be approved.
Motion paassed.

Item No, 12
Section 208A.

The Stipendiary Meaglstrate shall
fix such scale of costs and fees as may in hils
opinion be necessary for the purpose of enabling
the operation of the said rules. Any such socale ;
of costs and fees shall be posted in the offlce |
of the City Olerk. |

Moved by Aldermen Deley,seconded Dy

Alderman Logan that this item be approved.

d. e
Motion passe 616




April 5th, 1933,
Iten No. 13

To Pay--The cost of widening and
iluproving Brunswick and
Cogswell Streets, including
the corner of Coggwell and
Gottingen Syreets, a sum not
exceedingecesses . $3500,

Moved by dlderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Miller that this item be approved '

and added to second schedule adopted at the
last Oouncll meeting. Motion passed.

Item No. 14
Pyrohase of Tractor.

The Olty may borrow a sum not
exceeding Twenty-seven Hundred and fifty dollars
(§2,750.00) and expend the same for the purchase
of a tractor for the use of the Works Department,
and the sum so borrowed, with interest, shall be
repald in three yearly instalments, the first payable
on the first day of August in the year succeeding
the year in which the money is borrowed and one
instalment on each succeeding firet day of
August, the amount of each instalment with interest
t0 be XXK inoluded in the estimates for the year
in which the samb 1s payable.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that this item be approved.
Motion passed,

Iten No. 15

Together with a right-of-way or
easement for the purpose of installing, maintaining,
repairing or removing overhead wires, cables or
conduits, at any or all times whatsoever through,
along and over that certain parcel of land situate
between the parcels of land hereinbefore described
and bounded and abutted by parcel number one
to the south and parcel number two to the north,
on the north-west by the south side line of |
Ohebuoto Road and on the east by the western j
boundary of the Halifax Oocean Terminal property o
of His Majesty the King, being the property | |
through which certain water pipe lines of the |
0ity of Halifax run, PROVIDED HOWEVER, that
nothing herein shall permit the Nova Scotia
Power Oormission, its successors or assigns to
encuriber, obstruct or interfere in any way with
the access of the Oity of Halifax, its servants,
agents or workmen at any time, 1in, upon or |
through the sald lgﬁds described in the easement.

[ J 7~

H




te W TR AD oy Dbk e bWy, o

April 5th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Daley, secomled by
Alderman Conn that this item be approved as
subrniitted and added to the»legislation passed at
the last meeting of Council regarding this matter.

Motion passed.

The following resolution is aubmittad«

- The Oity Building Inspector shall
subnit to the Oity Solicitor any permit issued

%0 any person for repairs, alterations or

erection of any bullding other than a building

to be used for residential purposes only, within
any residential district established by the Olty
Counoil and the Solicitor shall in any case whers
no work has been begun under any esuch pernit

take such steps as may be necessary by

injunotion proceedings or otherwise to prevent

any such work being done, and for the cancellation
of the permit.

If in the opinion of the Solicitor
lepglslation is neceasary to prevent work proceeding
under any permit, he is hereby authorized to
prepare and introduce it at this session of
the legislature now sitting.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Aldernan Doyle that the legislation as submitted
be adopted. Motion passed. Alderman O'Malley

wilshing to be recoréed agaihst.

11.25 O‘OIOOk,
Moved by Alderman Minshull,

seconded by Alderman Stech that this meetlng do
fiow adjourn. Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES

An Act to Amend Section 54 of the Public

Utilities Act hoe
Grant, Graoce Maternity Hospitel 597
Residential District, Almon, North, |

windesor and Oxford Streets - 'R99
Land, Quinpool Road and Rosdbenk Avenue 601
Grant, Dalhousie Health COlinic 02

—618~

’l.:’
e N I O




April 5th, 1933,

HEADLINES (Oontinued)

Street Olling Assessment 603
Unexpendad Balances 605
Lien on Reel Esteate 607
Appointment, Deputy Ohief of Police 608
Works Departrent- Leglslation 609
Leglelation 610

A. Audley Thompson,

HQ o. Powell’
OITY CLERK.

Ry

u61 9-.




